provide funds necessary to finance the Cendant Offer.

   F-2

   SECTION A
   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (in thousands)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   AMERICAN BANKERS ADJUSTMENTS(A)   PRO FORMA
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ------------

ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents .....  $   902,777   $   $ (902,777)   $   --
 Marketable securities .....   308,947   308,947
 Receivables--net .....   1,538,415   1,538,415
 Other current assets .....   630,657   7,500   638,157
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ------------
Total current assets .....   3,380,796   --   (895,277)   2,485,519

   Deferred membership
   acquisition costs .....   389,870   389,870
Franchise agreements--net .....   942,780   942,780
Goodwill--net .....   1,913,478   1,913,478
Other intangibles--net .....   1,438,537   1,438,537
Other assets .....   1,329,370   1,329,370
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ------------
Total assets exclusive of management and
mortgage programs and insurance.....   9,394,831   --   (895,277)   8,499,554
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ------------
Management and mortgage programs
 Net investment in leases and leased
  vehicles .....   3,547,217   3,547,217
 Relocation receivables .....   587,310   587,310
 Mortgage loans held for sale .....   1,162,220   1,162,220
 Mortgage servicing rights and fees  ....   305,428   305,428
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ------------

[…]

------------- ----------------  -------------- ------------
Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
 Equity.....  $14,997,006   $3,678,961   $1,134,873   $19,810,840
   ============= ================  ============== ============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-4

   SECTION A
   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   PRO FORMA   AMERICAN BANKERS   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   (1)(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ -------------------  ------------- ------------

REVENUES
  Membership and service fees, net.....  $4,009,382   $   $   $4,009,382
  Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
   and interest costs of $1,132,408) ..   56,660   56,660
  Insurance--net premiums earned and
   other  .....   1,529,035   1,529,035
  Other.....   409,220   409,220
   ------------ -------------------  ------------- ------------
Net Revenues.....   4,475,262   1,529,035   --   6,004,297
   ------------ -------------------  ------------- ------------
EXPENSES
  Operating.....   1,652,466   1,652,466
  Marketing and reservation.....   1,218,089   1,218,089
  General and administrative.....   345,241   345,241
  Insurance..... 
   Benefits, claims and losses.....   523,024   523,024
   Insurance commissions and operating
   expenses .....   843,386   843,386
  Merger related costs and other
   unusual charges .....   179,945   179,945
  Depreciation and amortization.....   234,308   9,150   58,004 (B)   301,462
  Interest, net.....   48,210   17,530   90,779 (C)   156,519
   ------------ -------------------  ------------- ------------
Total Expenses.....   3,678,259   1,393,090   148,783   5,220,132
   ------------ -------------------  ------------- ------------
Income before income taxes.....   797,003   135,945   (148,783)   784,165
Provision for income taxes.....   323,574   41,442   (35,010)(D)   330,006
   ------------ -------------------  ------------- ------------
Net income.....  $  473,429   $   94,503   $(113,773)   $  454,159
   ============ ===================  ============= ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION
Net income per share
 Basic .....  $   .60   $   .55
 Diluted .....  $   .56   $   .52
 Primary .....   $   2.20
 Fully diluted.....   $   2.16
Weighted average shares outstanding
 Basic .....   784,868   28,643 (E)   813,511
 Diluted .....   849,095   28,643 (E)   877,738
 Primary.....   41,628
 Fully diluted.....   43,930

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results of
   American Bankers to conform to a combined company presentation.
(2)   Per share information has been adjusted to reflect a two-for-one stock
   split which was effected in the form of a stock dividend in September
   1997.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-5

   SECTION A
   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------
   AMERICAN BANKERS   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   (1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ------------------   ------------- ------------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net.....  $3,502,423   $3,502,423
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation and interest
  costs of $892,186).....   42,905   42,905
 Insurance--net premiums earned and other .....   $1,219,083   1,219,083
 Other.....   344,687   344,687
   ------------ ------------------  ------------- ------------
Net Revenues.....   3,890,015   1,219,083   --   5,109,098
   ------------ ------------------  ------------- ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   1,317,841   1,317,841
 Marketing and reservation.....   963,349   963,349
 General and administrative.....   324,076   324,076
 Insurance
  Benefits, claims and losses.....   409,282   409,282
  Insurance commissions and operating
   expenses.....   668,199   668,199
 Merger related costs.....   303,000   303,000
 Depreciation and amortization.....   190,599   10,391   43,503 (B)   244,493
 Interest, net.....   43,920   12,091   64,172 (C)   120,183
   ------------ ------------------  ------------- ------------
Total Expenses.....   3,142,785   1,099,963   107,675   4,350,423
   ------------ ------------------  ------------- ------------
Income before income taxes.....   747,230   119,120   (107,675)   758,675
Provision for income taxes.....   346,536   34,244   (29,924)(D)   350,856
   ------------ ------------------  ------------- ------------
Net income.....  $  400,694   $   84,876   $ (77,751)   $  407,819
   ============ ==================  ============= ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION
Net income per share
 Basic.....  $   .50   $   .48
 Diluted .....  $   .47   $   .46
 Primary .....   $   1.89
 Fully diluted .....   $   1.81
Weighted average shares outstanding
 Basic.....   804,340   28,643 (E)   832,983
 Diluted .....   877,133   28,643 (E)   905,776
 Primary .....   41,968
 Fully diluted .....   46,886

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results of
   American Bankers to conform to a combined company presentation.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-6

   SECTION A
   CENDANT CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

[…]

F-10

   SECTION B
   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------------
   ACQUIRED   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   COMPANIES   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ -----------  -------------- ------------

NET REVENUES
 Membership and service fees--net .....  $3,433,917   $623,159   $  11,835 (A) $4,009,382
   (235,625)(B)
   176,096 (D)
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
  and interest costs of $1,132,408) ...   56,660   56,660
 Other.....   418,203   9,434   (18,417)(D)   409,220
   ------------ -----------  -------------- ------------
Net revenues.....   3,908,780   632,593   (66,111)   4,475,262
   ------------ -----------  -------------- ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   1,392,788   482,791   79,886 (D)  1,652,466
   (75,636)(E)
   (227,363)(F)
 Marketing and reservation.....   1,089,482   128,607   1,218,089
 General and administrative.....   339,543   6,114   (416)(I)   345,241
 Merger related costs and other
  unusual charges.....   179,945   --   --   179,945
 Depreciation and amortization.....   167,907   40,884   25,517 (G)   234,308
 Interest, net.....   25,445   (17,728)   11,718 (H)   48,210
   6,000 (D)
   22,775 (C)
   ------------ -----------  -------------- ------------
Total expenses.....   3,195,110   640,668   (157,519)   3,678,259
   ------------ -----------  -------------- ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   713,670   (8,075)   91,408   797,003
Provision (benefit) for income taxes ..   290,059   (6,689)   40,204 (J)   323,574
   ------------ -----------  -------------- ------------
Net income (loss).....  $  423,611   $ (1,386)   $  51,204   $  473,429
   ============ ===========  ============== ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (BASIC)
 Net income.....  $   .56   $   .60
   ============   ============
 Weighted average shares outstanding ..   754,363   30,505 (K)   784,868
   ============   ============== ============

PER SHARE INFORMATION (DILUTED)
 Net income.....  $   .52   $   .56
   ============   ============
 Weighted average shares outstanding ..   818,590   30,505 (K)   849,095
   ============ ===========  ============== ============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of income.

   F-11

   SECTION B
   CENDANT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   OF ACQUIRED COMPANIES
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (in thousands)

   HISTORICAL (1)
   -----------------------------------------------------
   AVIS, (2)   COLDWELL   OTHER 1996   TOTAL
   AS ADJUSTED   RCI   BANKER   ACQUISITIONS   HISTORICAL
   ------------- ----------  ----------- --------------  ------------

NET REVENUES
 Service fees.....   $32,335   $284,996   $295,478   $10,350   $623,159
 Other.....   7,783   1,651   9,434
   ------------- ----------  ----------- --------------  ------------
  Net revenues.....   32,335   284,996   303,261   12,001   632,593
   ------------- ----------  ----------- --------------  ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   25,379   130,113   316,064   11,235   482,791
 Marketing and reservation.....   128,607   128,607
 Depreciation and amortization .....   15,345   16,097   9,021   421   40,884
 Interest, net.....   (22,376)   3,155   1,493   (17,728)
 Other.....   4,838   512   764   6,114
   ------------- ----------  ----------- --------------  ------------
  Total expenses.....   40,724   257,279   328,752   13,913   640,668
   ------------- ----------  ----------- --------------  ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes ...   (8,389)   27,717   (25,491)   (1,912)   (8,075)
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes.....   99   3,644   (10,432)   (6,689)
   ------------- ----------  ----------- --------------  ------------
Net income (loss).....   $(8,488)   $ 24,073   $(15,059)   $(1,912)   $ (1,386)
   ============= ==========  =========== ==============  ============

- ------------
(1)   Reflects results of operations for the period from January 1, 1996
   to the respective dates of acquisition.
(2)   The historical consolidated statement of operations of Avis, as
   adjusted, has been adjusted to present only the historical operating
   results of the portion of Avis intended to be retained by Cendant.
Note:   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results
   of acquired companies to conform to Cendant's pro forma

[…]

such business. Based on Cendant's due diligence of Coldwell Banker, Cendant
determined that common expenses were allocated to the Owned Brokerage
Business based on a reasonable allocation method. Such allocations were based
on the ratio of number of employees, the amount of space occupied and revenue
generated by the Owned Brokerage Business relative to Coldwell Banker in the
aggregate and multiplied by corresponding common costs as appropriate to
determine allocable expenses.

   F-16

   SECTION B
   CENDANT CORPORATION
  NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME--(CONTINUED)

 G. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION:

   The pro forma adjustment for depreciation and amortization is comprised of
($000's):

   COLDWELL   OTHER 1996
   RCI   AVIS   BANKER   ACQUISITIONS   TOTAL
   ----------- -----------  ---------- --------------  -----------

Elimination of historical expense ....   $(16,097)   $(15,345)   $(9,021)   $  (421)   $(40,884)
Property, equipment and furniture and
 fixtures.....   6,686   4,924   482   --   12,092
Intangible assets.....   20,114   24,658   8,495   1,042   54,309
   ----------- -----------  ---------- --------------  -----------
Total.....   $ 10,703   $ 14,237   $   (44)   $  621   $ 25,517
   =========== ===========  ========== ==============  ===========

 RCI

   The fair value of RCI's property and equipment is estimated at
approximately $55.7 million and is amortized on a straight-line basis over
the estimated useful lives, ranging from 7 to 30 years.

   RCI's intangible assets consist of customer lists and goodwill. The fair
value of RCI's customer lists are approximately $100 million and are
amortized on a straight-line basis over the period to be benefited which is
10 years. The fair value ascribed to customer lists is determined based on